
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date Thursday 8 September 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
Members of the public can ask questions with the Chair’s agreement, 

and if registered to speak. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2022  (Pages 3 - 10) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties   

6. Horden Together Update  (Pages 11 - 20) 

 (i) Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate 
 Change  
(ii) Presentation by Owen Cleugh, Public Protection Manager 

7. Safety of Women at Night (SWaN) and Safer Streets 4 Programme 
 Update  (Pages 21 - 38) 

 (i) Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate  
 Change 
(ii) Presentation by Owen Cleugh, Public Protection Manager 

8. Open Water Safety Update  (Pages 39 - 60) 



 (i) Report of Interim Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
 Growth  
(ii) Presentation by Kevin Lough, Occupational Health and Safety 
 Manager  

9. Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Strategic Group Update  (Pages 61 - 66) 

 Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change 

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
 meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  31 August 2022 

 
 
To: The Members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor J Charlton (Chair) 
Councillor P Heaviside (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors V Andrews, P Atkinson, D Boyes, J Cairns, L Fenwick, 
C Hampson, C Lines, M McGaun, D McKenna, C Martin, E Mavin, J Miller, 
D Nicholls, D Oliver, J Quinn, A Reed, A Simpson, D Sutton-Lloyd, M Wilson 
and C Hunt 
 
Co-opted Members: Mr D Balls and Mrs A Paterson 
 
Co-opted Employees/Officers: Superintendent N Bickford, 
Chief Fire Officer S Errington and Deputy Chief Fire Officer S Helps 
 
 

Contact:  Scott Hutchinson Tel: 03000 269 706 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
At a Meeting of Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Monday 27 June 
2022 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Charlton (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Heaviside, V Andrews, P Atkinson, J Cairns, L Fenwick, 
C Hampson, M McGaun, D McKenna, C Martin, E Mavin, D Nicholls, D Oliver, 
J Quinn, A Reed, A Simpson, D Sutton-Lloyd and M Wilson 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr D Balls and Mrs A Paterson 
 
Co-opted Employees/Officers: 

Chief Superintendent A Simpson and Chief Fire Officer S Errington 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor P Jopling 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members.  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2022 and 20 May 2022 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the chair.  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that in relation to Counter Terrorism, 
information had been circulated to members as agreed. In addition to this, he 
confirmed that a response had been submitted to the service group and cabinet 
portfolio in relation to the civil contingency planning and Storm Arwen review. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from co-opted members or interested parties.  
 

6 Update on the work of Alcohol and Drug Harm Reduction Strategy 
Group 2021/22  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided 
an update of all activity 
[...]
on-Lloyd commented on the 24-hour availability of alcohol and 
questioned whether a stronger message needed to be given to Government 
regarding the extended hours granted for licenses. The Public Health Strategic 
Manager (LW,AW) advised that they worked in partnership with the council’s 
Consumer Protection Team and the Licensing Team and that Public Health sighted 
all licenses that were received and that these were monitored on a wider basis with 
Durham Constabulary. 
  
Councillor Sutton-Lloyd believed that granting licenses for extended hours was a 
creeping problem and could be the cause of the issues and asked whether this 
should be considered. The Head of Community Protection Services noted that they 
had the power locally to make representations for all license applications submitted. 
She further noted that they regularly reviewed the policy for licensing and 
suggested that this could be reviewed again if members felt it was necessary. In 
terms of enforcement work she advised that a report had recently been submitted 
to cabinet and that it would be beneficial to share the report with the Committee.  
 
Councillor Nicholls informed the Committee that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner had recently put in a bid for the Safer Streets fund which was 
targeted for Durham City and Darlington town centre to combat spiking. He advised 
that they will be informed of the outcome of this in the next quarter. 

Page 5



 
The Head of Community Protection Services advised that they had previously 
received funding from the Safer Streets fund and had utilised this to create a hub in 
the city centre which provided a refuge for young females whose safety was 
compromised. She commented that this had been a successful project and they did 
not want to lose the valuable service. She advised that the outcome for the next 
round of funding would be announced in September 2022.  
 
Chief Superintendent A Simpson noted that the Safer Streets bid was not solely 
about sp
[...]
hin our communities. 

ii. Maintain oversight of the new funding to ensure multi-agency working to 
support all objectives. 

 

7 Home Fire Safety  

Page 6



 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided background information in advance of a presentation from County Durham 
and Darlington Fire and Rescue Service (CDDFRS) on home fire safety (for copy 
see file of minutes).  
 
The presentation delivered by the Director Community Risk Management provided 
members with an overview of community fire safety activity with a focus on home 
fire safety visits. He gave a detailed explanation on what was included in a home 
fire safety visit, advised how the service currently worked with partners, the plan for 
partnership working in the future and highlighted the achievements of the service.   
 
Councillor Charlton thanked the Director Community Risk Management for the 
presentation and praised the service for their consistent work. 
 

Councillor Atkinson commented on backyard fires and felt awareness needed to be 
raised regarding the dangers of these and the effect that they have on the 
environment. The Director Community Risk Management advised that this fell 
under the category of clutter and that advice on this subject was given during the 
home fire safety visits. He noted that the service worked with residents and the 
Local Authorities to try and target this issue and that any rubbish should be sent to 
the local recycling site. 
 
Councillor Reed noted that the home fire safety visits in her area had been valuable 
commenting that a resident who had a visual and hearing impairment was provided 
with items from the sensory department which had been extremely helpful.  She 
went on to ask whether there was a plan for the service to do re-visits as a resident 
had commented that their smoke alarm was no longer working. The Director 
Community Risk Management confirmed that there was a revisit programme in 
place but 
[...]
y Risk Management noted that information on electrical safety 
was included as part of the home fire safety visit and stressed that electrical 
devices should only be purchased from reputable providers.  
 
Mrs Paterson asked whether community centres could be included as part of the 
visit programme as these buildings were sometimes used to house the public in 
cases of emergency. The Chief Fire Officer explained that a community centre 
would generally require a basic risk assessment, however he stated that this 
assessment would need to be enhanced if the centre was to house people 
overnight. He thanked Mrs Paterson for raising this and agreed to feed this back to 
the service.  
 
Councillor Charlton asked whether clutter and hoarding outside of homes, such as 
within sheds, should be reported to the service. The Director Community Risk 
Management confirmed that the clutter and hoarding referenced in the report 
applied to the inside of homes and that problems externally should be report to the 
council.   
 
Councillor Charlton informed members that an informal session regarding arson 
suppression had been scheduled and details of this would be circulated to 
members.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the content of the report and presentation be noted.                                  
 

8 Anti-social Behaviour (ASB) Strategic Group  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change which provided an update on the re-established ASB Strategic 
Group, it’s priorities and work areas and the development of the ASB Strategy (for 
copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Head of Community Protection Services delivered the report.  
 

Page 8



The Chief Fire Officer referred to paragraph seven of the report. He explained the 
definition of the word nuisance and was concerned that this title would downplay 
the significant issues that fell under this category. The Head of Community 
Protection Services appreciated his concern and agreed to feed this back to the 
group. 
 
Councillor Sutton-LLoyd noted that ASB was a major problem and that the group 
was a very positive step forward. He stressed the need for the various agencies to 
engage so that a coordinated approach could be achieved and noted that he would 
report back to members with the results of the work that he was personally involved 
in.   
 
Councillor Cairns raised concerns regarding youth and felt the group needed to be 
more proactive in this area. The Head of Community Protection Services gave 
assurances that this area was key but that they needed to be more innovative and 
creative.  
 
Councillor Cairns raised further concerns regarding feedback, stating that no 
response was given to members following reports of ASB and that it was vital for 
members to be kept informed. The Head of Community Protection Services pointed 
out that this was often difficult due to the sensitive nature of the information but 
agreed that a mechanism needed to be put in place to provide re-assurance to 
members and build confidence with the public. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Quinn regarding where incidents of ASB 
should be reported, the Head of Community Protection Services explained that 
three organisations were involved: the Council; the Police; and social landlords. 
She acknowledged that the method for reporting was not clear, and a one stop 
shop for reporting would be more beneficial. She advised that this approach was to 
be considered going forward.   
 
Councillor Quinn raised a further question regarding the eviction of tenants who had 
been identified with ASB one mile from their home. The Head of Community 
Protection Services noted that most landlords had information on ASB in the clause 
of their tenancy agreement. She further noted that under the selective licensing 
scheme, private landlords could lose their license if there were reports of ASB.  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that he would circulate 
information regarding the informal awareness sessions on Neighbourhood Wardens 
and ASB Performance dashboard. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the content of the report be noted.                                  
                                
 

9 Quarter Four, 2021/22 Performance Management Report  
 

Page 9



The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an overview of progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the 
council’s corporate performance framework and highlighted key messages to 
inform strategic priorities and work programmes. The Corporate Policy and 
Performance Manager delivered the report which covered performance in and to 
the end of quarter four, January to March 2022 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
Resolved 
 
That the content of the report be noted.                                  
 

10 Work Programme 2022/23 for the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided the work programme for 2022/2023 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer delivered the report.  
 
Resolved 
 
The Committee agreed to: 
 

i. Receive and comment on the proposed SSC OSC work programme for 
2022/23 

ii. Agree the SSC OSC work programme for 2022/23 and the flexibility it offered 
to respond to emerging issues. 

 
Councillor Charlton informed the Committee that this was the last meeting for 
Jonathan Slee, Overview and Scrutiny Officer. On behalf of the Committee, she 
expressed her sincere thanks to him for 13 years of dedicated service and wished 
him the best of luck in his new role.  
 

Page 10



 

             

       

 Safer and Stronger Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

8 September 2022 

Horden Together Update 

 

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change   

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with background information in advance of a presentation on 
Horden Together Initiative.  

Executive summary 

2 The presentation attached in Appendix 2 will aim to provide Members 
with an overview of ongoing work Horden Together initiative including 
development of the Theory of Change work as part of the Partnerships 
for People and Places Programme.  

Recommendation 

3 Members of the Committee are asked to note information contained 
within this report and presentation and comment accordingly.  

Background 

4 Appendix 2 to this report contains a presentation to provide Members 
with progress of the Horden Together project  

5 The presentation provides an update on progress since the 
establishment of a place-based multi-agency approach and the Making 
Every Adult Matter (MEAM) initiative. The presentation also includes 
details on key deliverables including tackling ASB, crime and disorder 
and improving confidence in services.   

Main implications 

Crime and Disorder  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



6 Information with this report aims to contribute to the Safe Durham 
Partnership Plan priority to promote being safe and feeling safe in your 
community..   

Conclusion 

7 The attached presentation provides an update and opportunity for 
Members to provide comment on current and future on community 
protection activity.  

8 Background papers 

  None 

Other useful documents 

 None  

 

Contact: Stephen Gwillym Tel:  03000 268140 

   

   

  

Page 12



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

None. 

Finance 

None. 

Consultation 

None. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None. 

Human Rights 

None. 

Climate Change  

None. 

Crime and Disorder 

Information with this report aims to contribute to the Safe Durham Partnership 
Plan priority to promote being safe and feeling safe in your community.  

St
[...]
unity that lead to                                  

visible change.’

P
age 19



Tel:03000 263387

horden.together@durham.gov.uk

P
age 20



 

             

       

 Safer and Stronger Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

8 September 2022 

Safety of Women at Night (SWaN) and  

Safer Streets 4 Programme update 

 

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change   

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with background information in advance of a presentation on 
the Durham City Safety of Women at Night (SWaN) Initiative the 
outcome of the 4th round of Safer Streets funding  programme.  

Executive summary 

2 The presentation attached in Appendix 2 will aim to provide Members 
with an update on the Durham City Safety of Women at Night (SWaN) 
Initiative the outcome of the 4th round of Safer Streets funding  
programme.  

Recommendation 

3 Members of the Committee are asked to note information contained 
within this report and presentation and comment accordingly.  

Background 

4 The Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWAG) strategy was 
launched in July 2021 with the headline introductory statement ‘The 
safety of women and girls, across the country is our priority’ 

5 In Early 2021, following the tragic rape and murder of Sarah Everard, 
the government launched its ‘Call for Evidence’ consultation to improve 
understanding of gendered violent crime and the impact they have on 
individuals and communities.  

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



6 As a result of this consultation, the government received over 180,000 
responses making this the largest ever consultation the government has 
run in this area. Responses from this informed development of VAWG 
strategy.  

7 The SWAN fund was launched by Home Office, alongside the VAWG 
strategy to fund initiatives focussed on preventing violence again
[...]
rity locations across county 

 Investigations and assessment of public rescue

equipment 

 Monitoring of high footfall 

locations in peak periods 

 Throw line training pilot by

CDDFRS 

 Upgrading of public rescue 

equipment 

P
age 57



2022 ‘Dying to be Cool’ campaign 

• June-July 2021 in Chester-le-Street

• Pre-summer period focus

• Work with local AAP coordinators 

• Coincided with national drowning 

prevention week and world drowning 

prevention day

• Partner comms and promotion

• Fiona Gosling fronted the campaign 

along with police and fire and rescue 

officers 

P
age 58



Looking Forward
• Continued partnership approach important 

• Revision of action plans at city centre and county wide level

• Education, awareness and utilising national campaigns and 

initiatives  

• Re-assessment of previous risk assessments 

• Investigation of all incidents and near misses  

• Identification of new and emerging trends and causation factors 

• Working closely with public health around suicide prevention and 

mental health 

• Working with developers and designers to ensure water safety 

related risks are managed 

• Monitoring and evaluating effectiveness of existing controls 

• Review of public rescue equipment and provision of training for 

first responders, businesses and communities P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

            

       

 Safer and Stronger Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

8 September 2022 

Anti-social Behaviour (ASB) Strategic 

Group 

 

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change  

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with an update on the ongoing work of the ASB Strategic 
Group. 

Executive summary 

2 It was requested by Committee that a report be brought to every 
meeting on the progress of the work of the ASB Strateg
[...]
-25  

 County Durham Vision 2035 

Page 64

http://www.countydurhampartnership.co.uk/media/33142/Safe-Durham-Partnership-Plan-2021-to-2025/pdf/SafeDurhamPartnershipPlan2021-25.pdf
https://www.durham.gov.uk/vision


 

 

Other useful documents 

 None  

Contact: Joanne Waller Tel:  03000 260924 

  

Page 65



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. Duty to consider crime and 

disorder implications. 

Finance 

None. 

Consultation 

Consultation will take place on the developing Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy.  

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None. 

Human Rights 

None. 

Climate Change  

None. 

Crime and Disorder 

Information with this report provides an overview of the newly re-established 

ASB Strategic Group, a sub group of the Safe Durham Partnership and the 

actions agreed from the discussion items within the agenda to help positively 

impact on Crime, Disorder and Anti-Social Behaviour within the County. 

Staffing 

None. 

Accommodation 

None. 

Risk 

None. 

Procurement 

None. 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2022
	6 Horden Together Update
	Agenda Item 6 - SS OSC Horden Together 8.9.2022

	7 Safety of Women at Night (SWaN) and Safer Streets 4 Programme Update
	Agenda Item 7 50463 CDP SWaN & Safer Streets Funding

	8 Open Water Safety Update
	Agenda Item 8 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Water Safety Update sep 2022

	9 Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Strategic Group Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
At a Meeting of Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 8 
September 2022 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Charlton (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Heaviside, V Andrews, D McKenna, E Mavin, J Miller, D Nicholls, 
D Oliver, J Quinn, A Simpson, D Sutton-Lloyd, M Wilson and C Hunt 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr D Balls 
 
Co-opted Employees/Officers: 

Chief Fire Officer S Errington 
Superintendent Lee Gosling 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Atkinson, L Fenwick, 
C Hampson, M McGaun, C Martin, A Reed and Mrs A Paterson 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Atkinson, Councillor 
Louise Fenwick, Councillor Carole Hampson, Councillor Mike McGaun, Councillor 
Craig Martin, Councillor Anne Reed and Alison Paterson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor Cathy Hunt was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Mike 
McGaun.  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 were  confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 



With regards to the item Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Strategic, the Chair asked 
whether feedback could be provided to members as requested at the previous 
meeting.   Owen Cleugh, the Head of Community Protection Services agreed to 
look into this and report back to members.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received.   
 

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from co-opted members or interested parties. 
 

6 Horden Together Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change which provided an overview of the ongoing work of the Horden 
Together initiative (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Community Protection Services gave a detailed presentation which 
included development of the Theory of Change work as part of the Partnerships for 
People and Places Programme. (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor David Sutton-Lloyd noted the positive steps that were being taken by the 
initiative adding that communication was key and that members were aware of the 
project and asked if a site visit was necessary for the Committee.  
 
Owen Cleugh Head of Community Protection Services informed the Committee that 
the Horden project was a flag ship and front runner and there was a need to get 
things right in Horden first. He noted it would not be a one size fits all approach and 
would move to a more area based approach in those communities that needed the 
support. 
  
The Chair informed the Committee that the possibility of a site visit was being 
looked into, although that it may be better to organise this in smaller groups and the 
groups would need to contact either Joanne Waller or Owen Cleugh to organise 
this.  
 
Councillor Cathy Hunt was pleased to hear residents to fed information into the 
system.  
 
Owen Cleugh informed the Committee that whilst this was the case it was difficult to 
get residents to make reports adding that they were getting a lot of push back. The 
project was however actively trying to encourage engagement with regular door 
knocks and a more visible presence throughout the community.   
 
Councillor Joe Quinn noted that whilst he felt the programme was an excellent idea 
it felt very similar to the CAT Team, where the impact on the community was good 



until they left the area and the impact would fade after a few weeks. Councillor 
Quinn raised concerns over the long term impact of the Horden Together scheme, 
also asking about the possibility of similar schemes being introduced into other 
areas. 
 
Owen Cleugh responded to those concerns raised by Councillor Quinn by informing 
the Committee that the project was looking to build a legacy in Horden that would 
last years and looked to educate the community on issues to create the right mind 
set. In response to the question about similar programmes in other communities, 
the Committee were informed that this would depend on resources and the 
geography of the area such as whether there was a location to set up a base.  
 
Councillor David McKenna raised concerns about drugs issues across the County 
and asking what access to counselling had been provided and what groups the 
project worked with.  
 
Owen Cleugh informed the Committee that counselling was being provided around 
substance misuse and links to support he commented that one the difficulties 
supporting people with drug and alcohol issues was attendance at appointments. It 
was confirmed the project had an open door policy in terms of groups it worked 
with.  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that she and the vice chair had been on a visit 
to the new hub and found the facilities fantastic and praised the work being done 
there.  
 
 

7 Safety of Women at Night (SWaN) and Safer Streets 4 Programme 
Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change which provided the Committee with background information 
regarding Durham City Safety of Women at Night (SWaN) (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Head of Community Protection Services gave a detailed presentation 
regarding the outcome of the fourth round of Safer Streets Funding Programme (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
With regards to reported incidents, Councillor Joe Quinn noted that the ‘other’ 
category had a high number of incidents at 222 and asked for clarification on the 
types of incidents. He also commented on whether it was known that all were 
welcome to the hub if they were in need.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Quinn, Owen Cleugh informed the 
Committee these were reported incidents such as a loss of a phone or someone 
feeling distressed. He added that a more accurate breakdown of these incidents 
could not be provided.  In relation to awareness of the hub being open to all the 



Committee was informed that whilst the funding bid had been concerned with the 
safety of women, the staff were there to assist everyone.  
 
Councillor David Sutton-Lloyd commented that he hadn’t appreciated just how 
vulnerable women felt on a night out, noting communication about the programme 
was key and praised the work being done.  
 
Councillor Jake Miller noted the great work being done by the team and referred to 
a recent presentation at Police HQ, where he had been informed of challenges the 
Police had found in engaging with the University and asked had this programme 
experienced similar issues.  
 
Owen Cleugh informed the Committee that Durham University had contributed 
toward The Hub in the City centre and advised that they had not experienced any 
issues with the information they had requested.   
 
Superintendent Lee Gosling addressed the Committee noting he too was at the 
same presentation and confirmed that the difficulties in working with the University 
depended on the information being requested. 
 
Councillor Dan Nicholls praised the work of the team, noting that the Durham 
economy does rely very heavily on the night life so the City needs to feel safe and 
questioned what the long term plans were for the programme.  
 
In response to questions raised by Councillor Nicholls, Owen Cleugh noted that 
whilst everyone has been very generous the scheme did need to be more 
sustainable and that discussions around funding the programme had to begin to 
secure long term funding.  
 
The Chair then informed the Committee that she had seen the work done by the 
team adding she had felt very safe when in Durham City and noted a very visible 
presence throughout the City.   
 
 

8 Open Water Safety Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change which provided the Committee with an update on Open Water 
Safety (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Occupational Health and Safety Manager gave a detailed presentation 
regarding Open Water Safety (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Dan Nicholls addressed the Committee noting it was great to see there 
were no fatalities over the summer but questioned the sporadic nature of the 
messaging on suicide prevention. He suggested that a system be put in place for 
stickers with the Samaritans number on in designated areas that could be reported 
when damaged and replaced.  



 
Kevin Lough Occupational Health and Safety Manager informed the Committee that 
posters and literature was placed at known hot spots such as Durham and Chester-
le-Street noting that proactive work was being carried out by Public Health.  
 
Councillor Jake Miller asked if there were any commonalities with these hot spots 
and followed up by asking what more could be done in these areas.  
 
Kevin Lough informed the Committee that there were no particular trends 
throughout the County noting that the City centre used to be the main hot spot for 
these incidents but they were now sporadic and scattered throughout the County.  
 
Councillor David Sutton-Lloyd noted the fantastic work being carried out adding that 
perhaps members should look at their own wards as he could think of a few areas 
in his own that may not have preventative signs or notices up.  
 
Councillor Joe Quinn was pleased to see the County was below the national 
average in terms of fatalities in open water. He did have concerns about rescue 
equipment placed in metal cabinets with a request to call 999 for assistance to 
open noting that if there was an incident people do not always think rationally and 
often panic. He asked if the best course of action was to have the safety equipment 
locked in a metal cabinet.  
 
Kevin Lough responded to these concerns by informing the Committee that this 
was the national approach before adding that due to anti-social behaviour, 
equipment was becoming damaged and needing to be replaced. He confirmed 16 
pieces of equipment had previously been replaced at that location. The choice was 
between having it in a locked cabinet or not at all.  
 
David Balls sought clarity on what was considered a near miss.  He noted that 
since the group had started it had been several years since a fatality and this was 
to be commended. He added that across the County there had been few changes 
to the statistics and asked if there was anything to be learned from this.  
 
In response Kevin Lough confirmed a near miss was any incident that had occurred 
with no harm, adding that the City centre was unique in that most incidents were 
linked with the night time economy. He Informed the Committee that the main 
drivers for a drop in fatalities were education and awareness noting the work done 
in the City Centre was very specific to that area and would be difficult to apply 
County wide.  
 
The Chief Fire Officer Stuart Errington addressed the Committee firstly 
congratulating Kevin Lough for overseeing the work and for the successful 
partnership, noting the positive numbers throughout the County when compared to 
the national average. He informed Members that the current risk was being looked 
at station by station and they had recently upscaled staff specifically for this area of 
work. The Chief Fire Officer also reassured Members that this was an area of work 



that required an operational response adding that they would always look to 
prevention first.  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that County Durham and Darlington Fire and 
Rescue Service Facebook page often had training videos uploaded, the most 
recent being on water training which could be shared to create more awareness.    
 
Councillor Cathy Hunt asked for some clarity regarding the education of the project 
and enquired whether schools were being visited to spread awareness, asking if 
the Governing bodies of these schools had been approached.  
 
Kevin Lough informed the Committee that the Dying to be Cool initiative was 
offered to every school but that not all schools had taken this up, adding that those 
schools who had not were now being contacted and encouraged to do so. He 
advised members that so far 1500 students had attended some form of assembly 
on the topic and that a video on Dying to be Cool had been sent to some schools 
who did not want an assembly. With regards to how these schools were being 
approached it was noted that everything had been considered.  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that as members they could perhaps approach 
schools in their divisions and encourage them to take up the offer of the course.  
 
Councillor David McKenna asked what qualifications were needed to deliver the 
course and if youth groups were being approached to broaden the audience noting 
that it could be tailored to specific areas and their dangers.  
 
Kevin Lough informed the Committee that the course had been delivered at New 
College, Durham Sixth Form Centre and other establishments and were actively 
looking to deliver the course to more places.  
 
 

9 Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Strategic Group Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change which provided the Committee with an update on the ongoing work 
of the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Strategic Group (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
In terms of mediation, David Balls commented that it was important for people to 
talk something through rather than have something imposed on them.      
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that a special SSC OSC had been organised 
for Tuesday 11 October 2022 which would be a single item agenda to enable the 
Committee to consider and comment on the Safe Durham Partnership draft Anti 
Social Behaviour Strategy. Stephen Gwillym, Principal Overview & Scrutiny Officer 
reminded the Committee that this would be a public meeting held in person. 


